N A S D A Q :  H E A R
Contact Information

Investor Relations: Media Contact:
Cody Slach Maclean Marshall
Liolios Turtle Beach Corporation
949.574.3860 858.914.5093
HEAR@Liolios.com Maclean.Marshall@turtlebeach.com

www.turtlebeach.com www.hypersound.com

C O M PA N Y  W E B S I T E S

www.turtlebeachcorp.com

Contact Us

21

mailto:HEAR@Liolios.com
mailto:Maclean.Marshall@turtlebeach.com

Appendix

N A S D A Q :  H E A R

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Measures

23

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016

Net Income (Loss)

GAAP Net Loss $ (7,061) $ (42,573)

Goodwill and intangible asset impairment — 31,152

Business transition charges (30) —

Non-GAAP Loss (7,091) (11,421)

Diluted Earnings Per Share

GAAP - Diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.86)

Goodwill and intangible asset impairment $ — $ 0.63

Business transition charges $ — $ —

Non-GAAP - Diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.23)

N A S D A Q :  H E A R

GAAP to Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation –
Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

24(1) Other includes business transition costs and restructuring charges.

As Reported

Adj

Depreciation

Adj

Amortization

Adj

Stock

Compensation Other (1)

Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 19,112 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 19,112

Cost of Revenue 12,811 (193) — 1 — 12,619

Gross Profit 6,301 193 — (1) — 6,493

Operating Expense 11,266 (1,251) (86) (432) 30 9,527

Operating loss (4,965) 1,444 86 431 (30) (3,034)

Interest expense 1,835

Other non-operating expense, net (214) (214)

Loss before income tax expense (6,586)

Income tax expense 475

Net loss $ (7,061) Adjusted EBITDA $ (2,820)

N A S D A Q :  H E A R

GAAP to Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation –
Three Months Ended June 30, 2016

25(1) Other includes business transition costs and restructuring charges.

As Reported

Adj

Depreciation

Adj

Amortization

Adj

Stock

Compensation Other (2)

Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 29,362 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 29,362

Cost of Revenue 24,249 (160) (1,371) (125) — 22,593

Gross Profit 5,113 160 1,371 125 — 6,769

Operating Expense 45,600 (1,051) (95) (953) (31,152) 12,349

Operating loss (40,487) 1,211 1,466 1,078 31,152 (5,580)

Interest expense 1,686

Other non-operating expense (income), net 704 704

Loss before income tax benefit (42,877)

Income tax benefit (304)

Net loss $ (42,573) Adjusted EBITDA $ (6,284)